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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA 
Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold 
a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below. 


 


Meeting of the: 
Date /Time: 
Location: 
Members: 


SPECIAL FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON 
Tuesday, September 17, 2019, 6:00 P.M.  
Council Chambers (Stoughton Police Department 2nd floor), 321 S Fourth St, 
Stoughton 
Brett Schumacher (Chair), Greg Jensen (Vice-Chair), Ozzie Doom, Lisa Reeves, and 
 Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio) 
 
 


  


Item # AGENDA 
1  Call to Order 
2  Communications 


 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
3 Approval of the September 10, 2019 Finance Committee Minutes 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
4 Discussion and possible action regarding the Kettle Park West Phase II TIF 


Application***The Finance Committee may convene in closed session, pursuant to 
Wis. Stat. 19.85 (1) (e) for the purposes of deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of 
public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public  


 
   ADJOURNMENT  
 
“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”  
NOTE:  AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL. 








FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES 
Tuesday, September 10, 2019 @ 5:30 PM 
Council Chambers, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton, WI  


 


Present:  
Brett Schumacher, Lisa Reeves, Ozzie Doom, Greg Jenson and Mayor Tim Swadley  


Others Present:  
Finance Director Friedl, Clerk Licht, Planning Director Scheel  


Absent and Excused:  
None 


Call to Order: 
Schumacher called the meeting to order at 5:32 p.m. 


Communications:  


Reports: 


• Contingency Report 


NEW BUSINESS 


Approval of the August 27, 2019 Finance Committee Minutes 
Motion by Jenson, second by Reeves to approve the minutes. Motion carried 5-0. 


Discussion and possible action regarding John’s Disposal Contract Amendment  
Public Works Director Hebert said that John’s Disposal has asked to increase solid waste collection  by 
9.9%. A representative from John’s Disposal spoke saying that China is not buying America’s recyclables 
and they need to compensate for lost revenues.  He added that in return that John’s would have bulk 
pick up on requested basis by the property owner; they could all and schedule any week.  The John’s 
representative said that they would also be emptying the downtown garbage bins more often. Director 
Hebert said that there has been a 0% rate increase for the previous 2 years. Motion by Reeves, second 
by Doom to recommend that council approve the contract amendment. Motion carried 5-0. 


Authorizing Disposal of Excess Topsoil from the Business Park Expansion Project and directing the 
Mayor to enter into agreements with the affected landowners and an associated Change Order with 
the Contractor 
Director Scheel said that City would see significant savings ($10,000 net) if the plan goes through. 
Motion by Jenson, second by Reeves to recommend that council approve the resolution. Motion carried 
5-0. 
 
Discussion and possible action regarding the resolution providing for the sale of approximately 
$1,900,000 Waterworks System Mortgage Revenue Bonds 
Dave Ferris, Ehlers, presented regarding the sale of approximately $1,900,00 Waterworks Systems 
Mortgage System Mortgage Revenue Bonds. Motion by Reeves, second by Jenson to recommend that 







council approve a resolution providing for the sale of approximately $1,900,000 Waterworks System 
Mortgage Revenue Bonds. Motion carried 5-0. 


Discussion regarding MadREP services and functions 
The committee decided to remove this item from the agenda.  


Discussion and possible action regarding the Kettle Park West Phase II TIF Application***The Finance 
Committee may convene in closed session, pursuant to Wis. Stat. 19.85 (1) (e) for the purposes of deliberating 
or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified 
public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session. *** 
Dennis Steinkraus from Forward Development spoke and said that lots would be ready for development in July 
of next year. Ron Henshue stated the hotel construction would start on or near October 1st.  If the start date of 
October 1st happens, it will be open by August 1, 2020.  


Ron Henshue stated that they did not receive the return they requested for phase 1 because of costs incurred 
from HWY 138; Forward Development Group absorbed those costs.  


Motion by Reeves, second by Jenson to go into closed session at 6:26 p.m., pursuant to Wis. Stat. 19.85 (1) (e ) 
for the purposed of deliberating or negotiating the purchase of public properties, the investing of public funds, or 
conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reason require a closed session. 
On roll call vote, motion carried 5-0. 


Motion by Jenson, second by Reeves to adjourn at 7:07 p.m. Motion carried 5-0. 








Actual Phase I Other
Phase I 
Senior 
Housing


Phase I Hotel Phase II Annual Total


1 2015 10,174,500 10,174,500 2015 1
2 2016 7,252,000 7,252,000 2016 2
3 2017 5,510,000 5,510,000 2017 3
4 2018 1,259,900 1,259,900 2018 4
5 2019 4,154,916 12,000,000 7,592,200 23,747,116 2019 5
6 2020 3,660,000 2,555,000 6,215,000 2020 6
7 2021 1,500,000 11,085,000 12,585,000 2021 7
8 2022 750,000 10,475,000 11,225,000 2022 8
9 2023 500,000 11,010,000 11,510,000 2023 9


10 2024 14,145,000 14,145,000 2024 10
11 2025 11,850,000 11,850,000 2025 11
12 2026 7,450,000 7,450,000 2026 12
13 2027 0 2027 13
14 2028 0 2028 14
15 2029 0 2029 15
16 2030 0 2030 16
17 2031 0 2031 17
18 2032 0 2032 18
19 2033 0 2033 19


Totals 24,196,400 10,564,916 12,000,000 7,592,200 68,570,000 122,923,516


Notes:
1. Development assumptions taken from Ehlers Proforma review information.


Construction Year Construction Year


City of Stoughton, WI
Tax Increment District #7


Development Assumptions ‐ All In (v2)


9/10/2019







Type of District Base Value 1,111,800
District Creation Date Appreciation Factor 0.00%


Valuation Date Jan 1, 2015 Base Tax Rate $22.96
Max Life (Years) Rate Adjustment Factor ‐0.10%


Expenditure Period/Termination 15 11/11/2029
Revenue Periods/Final Year 19 2035
Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3 Tax Exempt Discount Rate 3.00%
Eligible Recipient District Taxable Discount Rate 4.50%


Construction 
Year Value Added Valuation Year


Inflation 
Increment


Total 
Increment


Revenue 
Year Tax Rate Tax Increment


1 2015 10,174,500 2016 0 10,174,500 2017 $23.79 242,013


2 2016 7,252,000 2017 0 17,426,500 2018 $23.87 415,963


3 2017 5,510,000 2018 0 22,936,500 2019 $22.96 526,673


4 2018 1,259,900 2019 0 24,196,400 2020 $22.94 555,048


5 2019 23,747,116 2020 0 47,943,516 2021 $22.92 1,098,690


6 2020 6,215,000 2021 0 54,158,516 2022 $22.89 1,239,873


7 2021 12,585,000 2022 0 66,743,516 2023 $22.87 1,526,459


8 2022 11,225,000 2023 0 77,968,516 2024 $22.85 1,781,398


9 2023 11,510,000 2024 0 89,478,516 2025 $22.82 2,042,330


10 2024 14,145,000 2025 0 103,623,516 2026 $22.80 2,362,821


11 2025 11,850,000 2026 0 115,473,516 2027 $22.78 2,630,392


12 2026 7,450,000 2027 0 122,923,516 2028 $22.76 2,797,297


13 2027 0 2028 0 122,923,516 2029 $22.73 2,794,499


14 2028 0 2029 0 122,923,516 2030 $22.71 2,791,705


15 2029 0 2030 0 122,923,516 2031 $22.69 2,788,913


16 2030 0 2031 0 122,923,516 2032 $22.67 2,786,124


17 2031 0 2032 0 122,923,516 2033 $22.64 2,783,338


18 2032 0 2033 0 122,923,516 2034 $22.62 2,780,555


19 2033 0 2034 0 122,923,516 2035 $22.60 2,777,774


Totals 122,923,516 0 Future Value of Increment 36,721,865


Notes:
Actual results will vary depending on development, inflation of overall tax rates.


City of Stoughton, WI
Tax Increment District #7


Tax Increment Projection Worksheet ‐ All In (v2)


Mixed Use
November 11, 2014


20


No


9/10/2019







City of Stoughton, WI
Tax Increment District #7
Cash Flow Projection ‐ All In (v2)


Note Anticipation Notes, Series 
2015


General Obligation Bonds, Series 
2018A


Year
Dated Date:   Dated Date:  
Principal Rate Interest Principal Rate Interest Year


1%
2015 0 745 4,738,194 4,738,939 380,760 3,363 384,123 4,354,816 4,354,816 4,775,000 2015
2016 0 10,200 10,200 1.25% 0 3,308,319 850 3,309,169 (3,298,969) 1,055,847 4,775,000 2016
2017 242,013 8,449 250,462 1.25% 116,059 75,684 1,239 23,678 216,660 33,802 1,089,649 4,775,000 2017
2018 415,963 4,678 4,184,948 4,605,589 4,775,000 1.25% 39,792 679,308 1,460 8,983 5,504,543 (898,954) 190,695 4,640,000 2018
2019 526,673 1,907 528,580 150,000 2.00% 183,149 200,000 10,000 543,149 (14,569) 176,126 8,708,136 2019
2020 555,048 1,761 556,809 210,000 2.00% 123,975 200,000 10,000 543,975 12,834 188,960 8,298,136 2020
2021 1,098,690 1,890 1,100,580 215,000 2.00% 119,725 150,000 10,000 494,725 605,855 794,815 7,933,136 2021
2022 1,239,873 7,948 1,247,821 220,000 3.00% 114,275 202,248 690,000 10,000 1,236,523 11,298 806,113 7,510,888 2022
2023 1,526,459 8,061 1,534,520 225,000 3.00% 107,600 202,248 661,250 10,000 1,206,098 328,422 1,134,535 7,083,640 2023
2024 1,781,398 11,345 1,792,743 235,000 3.00% 100,700 487,248 310,500 10,000 1,143,448 649,295 1,783,830 6,361,392 2024
2025 2,042,330 17,838 2,060,168 240,000 3.00% 93,575 785,148 2,138,250 10,000 3,266,973 (1,206,805) 577,025 5,336,244 2025
2026 2,362,821 5,770 2,368,591 245,000 3.00% 86,300 1,099,148 10,000 1,440,448 928,143 1,505,168 3,992,096 2026
2027 2,630,392 15,052 2,645,444 255,000 4.00% 77,525 1,392,148 10,000 1,734,673 910,771 2,415,939 2,344,948 2027
2028 2,797,297 24,159 2,821,456 265,000 4.00% 67,125 249,948 10,000 592,073 2,229,383 4,645,322 1,830,000 2028
2029 2,794,499 46,453 2,840,952 280,000 4.00% 56,225 10,000 346,225 2,494,727 7,140,049 1,550,000 2029
2030 2,791,705 71,400 2,863,105 290,000 4.00% 44,825 10,000 344,825 2,518,280 9,658,329 1,260,000 2030
2031 2,788,913 96,583 2,885,496 300,000 3.00% 34,525 10,000 344,525 2,540,971 12,199,300 960,000 2031
2032 2,786,124 121,993 2,908,117 310,000 3.00% 25,375 10,000 345,375 2,562,742 14,762,042 650,000 2032
2033 2,783,338 147,620 2,930,958 320,000 3.13% 15,725 10,000 345,725 2,585,233 17,347,275 330,000 2033
2034 2,780,555 173,473 2,954,028 330,000 3.25% 5,362 10,000 345,362 2,608,666 19,955,941 0 2034
2035 2,777,774 199,559 2,977,333 10,000 10,000 2,967,333 22,923,274 0 2035


1. Development assumptions taken from Ehlers Proforma review information.
Total 36,721,865 976,884 8,923,142 46,621,891 4,775,000 155,851 4,090,000 1,255,986 550,000 4,418,136 8,244,071 3,549 206,024 23,698,617 Total


Notes: Projected TID Closure


Phase I MRO
Phase II 
MRO


Total 
Expenditures Annual Cumulative


Principal 
Outstanding


Balances


Capital 
Expenditures


Professional 
Services Admin.


Expenditures


4,775,000
10/21/15


4,090,000
04/26/18


Projected Revenues


Tax 
Increments


Interest 
Earnings/ 
(Cost)


Debt 
Proceeds


Total 
Revenues


9/10/2019





